

No. 19-35386

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

STATE OF OREGON et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

against

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of
Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon

**BRIEF FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY HEALTH +
HOSPITALS AND 11 LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Amici Curiae
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-5043
kosowski@law.nyc.gov

*Additional counsel listed on
signature page*

RICHARD DEARING
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
JAMISON DAVIES
MELANIE C.T. ASH
KEVIN OSOWSKI
of Counsel

July 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
AMICI WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED BY THE FINAL RULE	11
A. Amici face the irreparable loss of direct funding and an increase in indirect costs.	11
B. Amici’s residents face irreparable harms to their health, finances, and overall wellbeing.	19
C. The federal government’s speculation that other providers will fill the gaps is unsupported by the evidence.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. United States Fish & Wildlife</i> , <i>BLM</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71171 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2019)	24, 29
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	11, 13, 14
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)	18, 22
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Land Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 663 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Oregon v. Azar</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71518 (D. Or. Apr. 29, 2019)	24
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</i> , 559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Los Angeles</i> , 595 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1979).....	14
Regulations	
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
Court Documents	
<i>Essential Access Health, Inc. v. Azar</i> , No. 19-cv-1195 (N.D. Cal.):	
Decl. of Barbara Ferrer.....	7
Decl. of Kathryn Kost	19
Decl. of Shivaun Nestor	6, 12, 24
<i>Oregon v. Azar</i> , No. 6:19-cv-00317 (D. Or.):	
Decl. of Melisa Byrd.....	21
Decl. of Dr. Blair Darney	22
Decl. of Lisa M. David.....	15
Decl. of Shannon Lightner.....	15
Decl. of Karen Nelson	15
Decl. of Lauren Tobias	15, 19
Decl. of Dr. Cheryl Zoll	21
Other Authorities	
<i>City of Chicago, Mayor Emanuel Announces Chicago Hits Historic Low Teen Birthrate</i> (January 15, 2018)	7, 8, 20
<i>The Christian Medical Association, National Poll Shows Majority Support Healthcare Conscience Rights, Conscience Law</i> (May 3, 2011).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
City of Columbus, <i>Sexual Health Programs</i> , https://perma.cc/DS45-DN55	8
City of Columbus, <i>Women’s Health and Wellness Center</i> , https://perma.cc/ZHB5-ZA7A	8
Kellyanne Conway, <i>Key Findings on Conscience Rights Polling</i> (April 8, 2009).....	27
Lizzie Johnson, <i>Doctors fear Trump change could lead to more teen pregnancies</i> , S.F. Chronicle (July 17, 2017)	20
Megan S. Kilgore & Elizabeth C. Brown, City of Columbus, <i>Investing in reproductive health isn’t just good for women and their families—it’s good for the economy</i> (June 14, 2018).....	8
<i>Maryland passes bill pulling out of Trump family-planning rule</i> , Baltimore Sun (April 3, 2019)	13
NYC Health + Hospitals Corp., <i>2014 HHC Report to the Community</i>	5
Office of Population Affairs, <i>Title X Family Planning Directory</i> (December 2018)	7
Office of Population Affairs, <i>Title X Family Planning Annual Report: 2017 Summary</i> (August 2018)	4, 19, 24
Herminia Palacio, N.Y.C. Deputy Mayor for Health and Human Services, Comment to Proposed Rule HHS-OS- 2018-0008 (July 30, 2018).....	5, 16, 20, 21
Catherine E. Pugh & Leana S. Wen, Baltimore City Health Department, Comment to Proposed Rule HHS-OS-2018- 0008 (July 30, 2018).....	9, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Scott M. Stringer, <i>Title X Funding in NYC: A Critical Resource that Must Be Protected</i> (Aug. 1, 2017).....	4, 19
